







































































CONCEPTUAL PROJECT COST ESTIMATE
Relocated East 8th Street North South of North 19th Avenue East
Newton, lowa
ltem No.|D it o .
1 Clearing & Grubbing ACRE $2,500.00 5.5 $13,750.00 ‘
2 Topsoil Strip & Stockpile CY $5.25 4,440.0, $23,310.00
3 |Excavation Class 13 CY $4.75) 32,000.0( $152,000.00
4 [Pavement Removal SY $6.00 1,378.0| $8,268.00
5  |Unsuitable Core out cY $3.00]| 6,453.0|| $19,359.00
6 |Subgrade Preparation Sy $2.00 8,840.0|| $17,680.00
7  |Granular Subbase - 6" Tons $18.75 2,685.0]| $50,343.75
8 PCC Pavement, 9", Integral Curb 31'B-B SY $39.00 7,406.0 $288,834.00
9  |Longitudinal Subdrain LF $7.00|| 4,300.0 $30,100.00
10 |Storm Sewer LF $40.00 1,750.0 $70,000.00
1 Intakes EA $2,500.00 -10.0 $25,000.00
12  |Adjust Sanitary Sewer Manholes EA $1,750.00 2.0 $3,500.00
13 |Reconstruct Sanitary Main LF $35.00]| 1,200.0 $42,000.00
14  |New Sanitary Sewer Manholes EA $3,500.00( 3.0 $10,500.00
15 |Topsoil Respread CcY $3.50 3,200.0 $11,200.00
16  |Erosion Control LS $10,000.00 1.0][ $10,000.00
17 Wetland Mitigation LS $15,000.00 1.0 $15,000.00
18 [Temporary Seeding ACRE $750.00]| 55 $4,125.00
19 |Permanent Seeding ACRE $1,250.00 5.0 $6,250.00
20 Mobilization LS $35,000.00 1.0 $35,000.00
21 |Misc. Construction and Contingencies, 15% $125,433
22 |Design Engineering (8% of Construction) $76,932
23  |Construction Engineering (9% of Construction) $86,549
Total Estimated Cost | $1,125,134]
Prepared by
Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc.
Marshalltown, lowa 7-Apr-08



80" ROW

4%

3 31'8-8 ,

6" STANDARD INTEGRAL
CURB & GUTTER PROFILE

COMPACTION

LONGITUDINAL
SUBDRAIN (TYP)

- CONSULTANTS

CEQ,

Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc

TYPICAL CROSS SECTION

RELOCATED EAST 8TH STREET NORTH
CITY OF NEWTON, IOWA

STANDARD DETAIL

DRAWN REVISION NO.

CHECKED DATE

MAULOCADCGASTDSMypscl.dwg - Typical Section - 04-07-08 - 3:32pm - mog213

LM\utoCAD\CGASTDS\typscl.dwg. Typical Section, 4/7/2008 3:32:07 PM, mdg213




FOR AGENDA
DATED

COUNCIL

April 15, 2008

REPORT

To Honorable Mayor and Council

Report 08-054

AGENDA ITEM  RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION
FOR AN IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RAIL
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM GRANT

BACKGROUND

The City of Newton is trying to attract a new manufacturer to the community to fill the western
part of the former Maytag Plant Two and provide at least 140 jobs. One part of the
requirements of this potential employer is a new railroad spur line into the Plant Two facility.
The cost of this project is estimated to be $400,000. In support of the project, the City of
Newton is seeking a grant from the lowa Department of Transportation’s Rail Assistance
Program. This program exists to assist rail projects that create immediate jobs and investment
in lowa. The City would contribute up to $80,000 toward this project as local match, with the
funds coming from tax increment financing from the increase in property value.

The lowa DOT Rail Transportation Board is slated to act on the assistance application at their

May meeting. In order for this Board to take action, a resolution supporting the application and
committing to local matching funds is required from the City of Newton.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the attached Resolution endorsing the application and
committing to meeting the local match requirements.

Darrin T.
City Attorney/Acting City Admimitrator

Attachment

Issued by the City Administrator



RESOLUTION NO. 2008-

RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION
FOR AN IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RAIL
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM GRANT

WHEREAS, a company, , Is considering locating in the
former Maytag manufacturing facility in the City of Newton in Jasper County,
lowa, and

WHEREAS, the project is contingent upon State assistance to help
finance the cost of the business expansion project and to create new
employment opportunities in the City, and

WHEREAS, a new rail spur from the existing lowa Interstate Railroad is a
key component of the assistance package, and.

WHEREAS, the City is being asked to sponsor a grant application through
the lowa Department of Transportation’s Rail Assistance Program to help support
the project, and

WHEREAS, there is a requirement for local match participation in the
project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of Newton,
lowa, hereby approves submission of an application for an lowa Department of
Transportation Rail Assistance Program grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Newton hereby agrees to
provide a local match in the amount of twenty percent of the project costs, up to
$80,000 of direct assistance.

BET IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby

authorized to execute any documents as may be necessary for submission of
said grant application.

PASSED this day of , 2008.

APPROVED this day of , 2008.

Charles Allen, Mayor
(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Candice Van Zee, CMC, City Clerk




FOR AGENDA
DATED

COUNCIL

April 15, 2008

REPORT

To Honorable Mayor and Council

Report 08-055

AGENDA ITEM RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION
FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
INVESTMENT ASSISTANCE

BACKGROUND

In conjunction with the State of lowa and Industrial Realty Group (the property owner of the
former Maytag Plant Two), the City of Newton has been trying to attract a new manufacturer to
the community to provide investment and jobs. A current prospect interested in the western part
of former Maytag Plant Two would require an expanded storage yard area to be created in the
field west of the facility. This area would be used to store finished products until they are ready
to be shipped.

As part of the incentive package for this manufacturing prospect, the City of Newton is pursuing
funding from the United States Department of Commerce’'s Economic Development
Administration (EDA). The EDA could possibly provide $580,000 toward the storage yard
project, which is currently estimated to cost $1.8 million. In order to access these funds, the
City would have to commit a like amount ($600,000) toward the project. The balance of the
project would need to be privately funded. The City’s costs would be funded by a Tax
Increment Finance District, using the gain in value on the property to pay for the incentives. The
EDA would also require public ownership of the storage yard, with the area being leased to the
company.

It is important to get an application submitted as soon as possible. EDA funding is very
competitive, and many locations that have had economic disruptions are applying for these
funds. Also, since EDA money is Federal, there are additional costs and paperwork involved,
which could lengthen the implementation time. The attached Resolution endorses the
application and states that the City will meet the local match requirements.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the attached Resolution.

/

Darrin T. Hamilto
City Attorney/Acting City Administrator

Attachment

Issued by the City Administrator



RESOLUTION NO. 2008-

RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION
FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
INVESTMENT ASSISTANCE

WHEREAS, a company, , is considering an
expansion project in the City of Newton in Jasper County, lowa, and

WHEREAS, the project is contingent upon receiving assistance to help
finance the cost of the business expansion project and to create new
employment opportunities in the City, and

WHEREAS, the City is being asked to sponsor a $580,000 grant
application through the United States Department of Commerce’s Economic
Development Administration (EDA) to help support the project, and

WHEREAS, the EDA assistance would be applied toward a storage yard
for finished products for the business, and

WHEREAS, a local match at least equal to the EDA funding is required to
access the assistance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Councit of Newton,
lowa, hereby approves submission of a pre-application and a full application for
Economic Development Administration investment assistance

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Newton hereby agrees to
provide a local match in the amount of fifty percent of a storage yard project, up
to $600,000.

BET IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby

authorized to execute any documents as may be necessary for submission of
said grant application.

PASSED this day of , 2008.

APPROVED this day of , 2008.

Charles Allen, Mayor
(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Candice Van Zee, CMC, City Clerk




FOR AGENDA
DATED

COUNCIL

April 15, 2008

REPORT

To Honorable Mayor and Council

Report 08-057

AGENDA ITEM RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE MAYTAG
CAMPUS ONE DEMOLITION PROJECT PHASE 2 — UTILITY
MODIFICATIONS

BACKGROUND

Bids were received for the utility modifications component of the Maytag Demolition Project (second
of three phases). Two (2) bids were received and are detailed in the attached bid tabulation.

Engineer's Estimate Base $403,700
Alt. #1 $16,300
Alt. #2 $75,000
Alt. #3 $5,000

Total $500,000
Low Bidder Van Maanen Electric Base $388,035
Sully, 1A Alt. #1 413,210
Alt. #2 $89,000
Alt. #3 $6,500
Total $496,745

Alternate #1 - This is for disconnection of Ultilities to Buildings 37/75. The utilities included are three
water services, one natural gas service and one sanitary sewer service.

Alternate #2 - This is for upgrading the electrical duct bank from building 82 to building 18. In the
base bid, we included a single conduit for re-establishing the power loop feed between buildings 18
and 82 that will be disconnected with the demolition project. This alternate upgrades the duct bank
to a four-conduit system. The additional three conduits will be used as follows: One will be an empty
spare for future use, one will contain 1-1/4" interduct with a 12 strand fiber optic cable for data for
lowa telecom to replace cabling removed by demo. The last one will contain 1-1/4" interduct with a
6 strand fiber optic line for security cameras, and a second 1-1/4" interduct with 2 #18 copper
cables for send/receive of the fire alarm. Again, this is a replacement of lines to that will be demoed.

Alternate #3 - This is for disconnection of the electric service to buildings 37/75 and

relocation of the electric meter and distribution box for the parking lot lights for the lot north
of 37/75.

Issued by the City Administrator



FOR AGENDA
DATED

COUNCIL

April 15, 2008

REPORT

To Honorable Mayor and Council

Report 08-057

Shive Hattery recommends award of the contract to Van Maanen Electric. -

As of now, City Staff has concerns about awarding alternates #1 and #3 for this phase of the work
for two reasons: 1) Even though bids for the first two (2) phases of the project have come in under
engineer's estimate, there is concern that phase 3 will come in beyond funding levels for the
project, given that the plans are being developed to meet Synergy Partner's expectations for the
work. Shive Hattery has submitted their cost estimates for Phase 3 as currently specked and the
total if all work is awarded in all three phases shows an estimated shortfall of $705,870. There are
three alternates (#s6-8) in Phase 3 that are deducts and even with those, there would be a shortfall
of $50,270. The partners have been notified of this issue. We will be hoping for great bids and are
-committed to working together to achieve a solution if this problem comes to be realized.

OPTIONS:
1. Award Phase 2 with Alternates #1, #2 and #3; or
2. Award Phase 2 with Alternates #2, Award Alternatives #1 and #3 contingent upon an
additional authorization to proceed.

Our Public Works Director has received assurances from the contractor that the bid price
for Alternatives #1 and #3 will be held for direction to proceed to April 30, 2008. After that
date there could be an increase of costs based upon market fluctuation for the price of
materials.

3. Award Phase 2 with Alternates #2, Reject Alternatives #1 and #3 and request these
alternatives be placed as alternatives in Phase 3.

Bid letting for phase 3 is currently scheduled for May 7 and final overall project costs will be known
on that date. Bid documents currently state we have until 30 days to award Phase 2 (April 25).

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the attached Resolution which is option #2 above — Awarding Phase 2, with
Alternative #2 and Awarding Alternatives #1 and #3 contingent upon an additional

authorization to proceed.

Darrin Hamilto
City Attorney/Acting City Administrator

Attachment

Issued by the City Administrator



RESOLUTION NO. 2008-

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE MAYTAG CAMPUS
ONE DEMOLITION PROJECT PHASE 2 — UTILITY MODIFICATIONS

WHEREAS, the City Council on March 3, 2008 approved RESOLUTION ORDERING
BIDS, APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND FORM OF CONTRACT AND NOTICE TO BIDDER,
1 AND ORDERING CLERK TO PUBLISH NOTICE AND FIXING A DATE FOR RECEIVING SAME, AND FOR
A PUBLIC HEARING ON PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF COSTS
FOR THE MAYTAG CAMPUS ONE DEMOLITION PROJECT PHASE 2 — UTILITY MODIFICATIONS; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received for said project by the City on March
26, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Shive Hattery has recommended that the City of Newton award a
contract to Van Maanen Electric for the Maytag Campus One Demolition Project
Phase 2 — Utility Modifications based on the low bid received for the base bid in the
amount of $388,035.00; and

WHEREAS, Alternate #2 with a bid price of $89,000 should be awarded; and

WHEREAS, Alternatives #1 and #3 (bid price $13,210 and $$6,500
respectively) should be awarded contingent upon a separate authorization to
proceed, understanding that after April 30, 2008 the price is subject to change based
upon market fluctuations for materials;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of Van Maanen Electric
in the amount of three hundred eighty eight thousand thirty five dollars for the Maytag
Campus One Demolition Project-Phase 2 ~ Utility Modifications and Alternative #2 all
as described in the plans and specifications, is hereby accepted and that Alternatives
# 1 and #3 are accepted conditioned upon an authorization to proceed being given
and with the understanding the after April 30, 2008 the price is subject to change
based upon market fluctuations for materials.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Newton, lowa,
that the Contract executed by Van Maanen Electric for the Maytag Campus One
Demolition Project Phase 2 — Utility Modifications as described by the plans and
specifications, said contract to be signed by the Mayor and City Clerk on behalf of the
City, be and the same is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby
directed to execute the contract with the foregoing bidder for such work.

PASSED this day of , 2008.
APPROVED this day of , 2008.
(SEAL) Charles Allen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Candice Van Zee, CMC
City Clerk

OVED AS TO FORM: \/
% 7 y i
i1 HiRMow Ci Atney- —




FOR AGENDA
DATED

COUNCIL April 15, 2008

REPORT

To Honorable Mayor and Council

eport U8-0506

AGENDA ITEM RESOLUTION ORDERING BIDS, APPROVING PLANS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND FORM OF CONTRACT AND NOTICE TO
BIDDER, AND ORDERING CLERK TO PUBLISH NOTICE AND
FIXING A DATE FOR RECEIVING SAME, AND FOR A PUBLIC
HEARING ON PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT
AND ESTIMATE OF COSTS FOR THE FORMER MAYTAG DEMO
PROJECT PHASE 3 - DEMO AND REBUILD PROJECT

BACKGROUND

Plans and specifications have been prepared for the next and final phase of the Maytag
Demolition Project. This project generally includes demolition of buildings, grading
work, rebuilding of structures (i.e. facades) and possible construction of parking lot
improvements.

This resolution sets the letting date for May 7th and the public hearing for the City
Council to consider and act on bids on May 19"

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approving the letting date and public hearing date for the Maytag
Demo Project Phase 3.

D2k

Darrin T. Hamilton
City Attorney/Acting City Administrator

Attachment

Issued by the City Administrator



—_—— I

RESOLUTION NO. 2008-

RESOLUTION ORDERING BIDS, APPROVING PLANS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND FORM OF CONTRACT AND NOTICE TO
BIDDER, AND ORDERING CLERK TO PUBLISH NOTICE AND FIXING A
DATE FOR RECEIVING SAME, AND FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON
PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF
COSTS FOR THE FORMER MAYTAG DEMO PROJECT PHASE 3-
DEMOLITION AND REBUILD PROJECT

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Newton, lowa, that the Former Maytag Demo Project Phase 3 — Demolition and Rebuild
Project in the City of Newton, lowa is hereby ordered to be advertised for bids for
construction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the detailed plans and specifications as
prepared Shive-Hattery, Inc. Consulting Engineers, for the construction of the Former
Maytag Demo Project Phase 3 — Demolition and Rebuild Project in the City of Newton,
lowa, and the form of contract and Advertisement to Bid and Notice of Public Hearing,
as approved by the Attorney, be and the same are hereby approved, subject to hearing
thereon, and are hereby ordered placed on file in the office of the Clerk for public
inspection. ‘

That the Clerk is hereby directed to advertise for bids for the construction of said
improvements. Bids will be received and opened at the office of the Public Works
Director, at 2:00 P.M., on the 7th day of May, 2008. Thereupon the bids will be referred
to the City Council for action upon said bids at a meeting to be held at the Council
Chambers, Newton, lowa, on the 19th day of May, 2008, at 5:30 P.M. Advertisement to
Bid is to be published once in the Newton Daily News a legal newspaper printed wholly
in the English language, the publication to be not less than four (4) clear days nor more
than forty-five (45) days prior to the date fixed for said bid opening.

That the Council hold a public hearing on the matter of the adoption of proposed
plans, specifications and form of contract for the making of said improvements, which
documents are now on file in the office of the Clerk, said hearing to be held at the
Council Chambers in the City Hall, Newton, lowa, on the 18th day of May, 2008, at 5:30
o'clock P.M., and that the City Clerk give notice of said hearing by publication once in
the Newton Daily News a local legal newspaper, printed wholly in English language, not
less than four (4) clear days nor more than twenty (20) days prior to the date fixed
therefore.

PASSED day , 2008.

APPROVED day , 2008.

Charles Allen, Mayor

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

Candice Van Zee, CMC,
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM;

“DarmT Hamitton, City Attorney

r———




FOR AGENDA
DATED

COUNCIL

April 15, 2008

REPORT

To Honorable Mayor and Council

Report 08-058

AGENDA ITEM RESOLUTION HIRING SEARCH FIRM TO ASSIST THE CITY OF
NEWTON IN HIRING A CITY ADMINISTRATOR

BACKGROUND

At the time Council Report 08-058 is being written, there is scheduled on April 14, 2008
an Employee Relations Committee meeting. The Employee Relations Committee is
scheduled to interview The Brimeyer Group, which is a search firm located in Hopkins,
Minnesota. The Employee Relations Committee is also to make a recommendation for
the City Council to Consider. '

In anticipation of a favorable interview and recommendation by the City Council’'s
Employee Relations Committee, the attached Resolution is prepared for your action.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approving hiring The Brimeyer Group by adopting the attached
Resolution, contingent upon a favorable outcome from the City Council's Employee
Relations Committee’s April 14, 2006 meeting as well as having a tentative agreement
for your consideration.

/)

Darrin T. Hamilton
City Attorney/Acting City Administrator

Attachment

Issued by the City Administrator



RESOLUTION NO. 2008-

RESOLUTION HIRING SEARCH FIRM TO ASSIST
THE CITY OF NEWTON IN HIRING A CITY ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS, at the April 14, 2008 City Council's Employee Relations Committee
meeting, the Employee Relations Committee interviewed The Brimeyer Group, a search
firm from Hopkins, Minnesota, to assist the City of Newton in hiring a City Administrator;
and

WHEREAS, after hearing the Employee Relations Committee's recommendation
and having an opportunity to discuss this matter;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that The Brimeyer Group, a search firm
from Hopkins, Minnesota is hired to assist the. City of Newton in hiring a City
Administrator, per the terms of the agreement they have submitted to us, as attached;
subject to the following changes, as the parties have agreed upon (check one}:

a No changes made

Q
PASSED this day of April 2008.
APPROVED this day of April 2008

Charles Allen, Mayor
Seal

ATTEST:

Candice Van Zee, CMC,
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dam@. amilto;. Cigpmey ;




